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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Manish Pareek 
University of Leicester, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for asking me to review this manuscript which details a 
protocol for a retrospective cohort study examining the risk of TB in 
migrants.  
 
Overall the protocol is well set out and well-written. I do, however, 
have some comments.  
 
Introduction  
 
1. The authors should cite the previous work we have done looking 
at TB screening in migrant populations and stratification for those 
from high TB burden settings only (see Pareek M Lancet ID and 
Pareek M Thorax).  
 
2. A more nuanced discussion of why this work needs to be done - 
namely to work out, ultimately, for the Canadian setting the risk of 
active TB in different groups and the health economics of screening.  
 
3. I would have liked more background information on where the 
migrants in Canada/British Columbia come from and whether 
patterns of migration have evolved over time.  
 
Methods  
 
1. I got a little confused by all the different databases and how they 
were being linked. I think the authors could improve the manuscript 
by doing the following:  
 
1. Having a diagram of all the different databases and how they link 
together.  
2. A time line documenting arrival and follow-up might be useful.  
 
2. In terms of HIV risk - do the authors have data on whether the 
individuals are on antiretroviral therapy and how long?  
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3. Do any of the databases hold information on travel back and forth 
from high TB burden settings?  
 
Discussion  
 
1. Whilst I accept the potential utility of the work proposed by the 
authors I think they need to tone down their final comments. The 
data is very specific to a Canadian setting with a specific pattern of 
migration. It may well not apply to other settings. This should be 
reflected in the discussion.  

 

REVIEWER Richard Long 
University of Alberta  
Alberta, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Ronald et al. outline a protocol for examining risk factors for TB 
development among foreign-born permanent residents migrating to 
the Canadian province of British Columbia (BC). The question being 
explored is pivotal to refining Canada’s TB elimination strategy and 
the development of a prognostic TB risk score will add to the utility 
and applicability of this project’s findings. The proposed 
retrospective review would rely upon the linkage of multiple 
databases, including those related to: Immigration Refugees and 
Citizenship Canada (provided to the already established Population 
Data BC), the Medical Service Plan (MSP), BC provincial TB 
registry, hospital discharge abstracts, BC Pharmanet, BC Provincial 
Renal Agency Database, BC HIV/AIDS Surveillance, and BC Cancer 
Agency. The proposed primary outcome is time to active TB 
disease. The relationship between individual baseline risk factors 
and active TB will be examined with Kaplan-Meier survival curves 
and proportional hazards regression, and from there, a predictive 
model for development of active TB will be developed.  
 
The strength of this study would be the prolonged follow up time and 
large sample size. The examination of multiple different co-
morbidities and access to clinical information (ie. medication usage) 
is a unique feature of the study and explores TB risk factors in 
migrants to a level of granularity that researchers are not often able 
to examine. However, as noted by the authors, the primary limitation 
of the study is its reliance on the Medical Service Plan for 
determination of inclusion criteria and the outcome (time to active 
disease). The MSP includes only citizens or permanent residents 
and therefore, would not include the significant proportion of 
temporary residents who develop active TB. Furthermore, 
marginalized populations may not sign up for MSP, again excluding 
a highly relevant population group with potentially different risk 
factors. Finally, ―calculation of follow-up time will begin for all 
individuals at their index event‖—with the index date being defined 
as 90 days before MSP registration. An important concern would be 
that foreign-born individuals may have lived in another province or 
territory of Canada for a prolonged period of time prior to moving to 
BC and obtaining a MSP. Given that time since migration is a known 
important risk factor for development of active TB, accurate 
determination of this variable would be vital for this study.  
 
Notwithstanding these limitations, this ambitious study will tackle a 
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relevant question and attempt to provide more clarity on active TB 
risk factors by bringing together several different databases. We will 
look forward to seeing the results. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

We thank the reviewers for their comments. We have highlighted our response to each of the 

comments below:  

 

Introduction  

1. The authors should cite the previous work we have done looking at TB screening in migrant 

populations and stratification for those from high TB burden settings only (see Pareek M Lancet ID 

and Pareek M Thorax).  

 

-----We have added these 2 references to the introduction section.  

 

2. A more nuanced discussion of why this work needs to be done - namely to work out, ultimately, for 

the Canadian setting the risk of active TB in different groups and the health economics of screening.  

 

-----We have added this paragraph to the end of the introduction section:  

"Ultimately, through identifying specific immigrant populations at highest risk for developing active TB 

and subsequent modelling of the cost-effectiveness of screening and treating these populations for 

LTBI, our goal is to identify the subset of high-risk migrants in BC that we can screen and treat within 

available resources to generate the highest yield in terms of preventing active TB."  

 

3. I would have liked more background information on where the migrants in Canada/British Columbia 

come from and whether patterns of migration have evolved over time.  

 

-----We have added a description about where migrants in BC come from in the introduction section:  

"Immigration patterns to BC have changed over the past five decades, with an increase in migrants 

coming from high TB-incidence countries. In 1965, the major source countries for immigration to BC 

were Great Britain (34%) and the United States (17%), followed by Italy (6%), Germany (6%), and 

China (6%). In contrast, between the years 2000 and 2015, approximately half of all immigrants to BC 

came from three high TB-incidence source countries – China (23%), India (15%), and the Philippines 

(12%)."  

 

Methods  

1. I got a little confused by all the different databases and how they were being linked. I think the 

authors could improve the manuscript by doing the following:  

1. Having a diagram of all the different databases and how they link together.  

2. A time line documenting arrival and follow-up might be useful.  

 

-----All of the databases were linked together by Population Data BC using an individual’s personal 

medical services plan number. We have created a Figure (Figure 1) to show which databases were 

linked together. We have also added a timeline documenting arrival and follow-up periods (Figure 2).  

 

2. In terms of HIV risk - do the authors have data on whether the individuals are on antiretroviral 

therapy and how long?  

 

-----We do not have any data about whether individuals are on antiretroviral therapy. This is a 

limitation of the study and we have added this to the discussion section:  

"Antiretroviral drug dispensation data from the BC Centre of Excellence in HIV/AIDS are also not 
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available, accounting for most outpatient antiretroviral drugs dispensed in the province. Therefore we 

can identify when an individual is HIV-infected, but we cannot determine level of immune-

suppression."  

 

3. Do any of the databases hold information on travel back and forth from high TB burden settings?  

 

-----None of the databases hold information on travel back and forth from high TB burden settings. We 

have added this as a limitation in the discussion section:  

"We further cannot identify if an individual travels back and forth from high TB burden settings, which 

has been shown to increase TB risk. We can investigate the impact of breaks in MSP registration 

through sensitivity analysis, however, we cannot determine whether an individual has travelled to a 

high TB burden setting during this period."  

 

Discussion  

1. Whilst I accept the potential utility of the work proposed by the authors I think they need to tone 

down their final comments. The data is very specific to a Canadian setting with a specific pattern of 

migration. It may well not apply to other settings. This should be reflected in the discussion.  

 

-----We have amended the discussion about the generalizability of the study:  

"Given the study’s long duration and the wide diversity of migrants to BC over the past three decades, 

we believe the results will help inform screening in other low-TB incidence regions with similar 

patterns of migration… " 
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